SUMMARY SHEET OF STAFF AND ADVISORY BOARD RECOMMENDATIONS SPECIAL USE PERMIT-A FOR South Green Mixed Use Project – Two Hills Drive

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS	
Staff Recommendations (w/ Advisory Board support where applicable):	Explanation: Staff recommendations, primarily related to LUO compliance, are represented by #s 1 thru 15 below. If an advisory board voted to 'support' the staff recommendation, then such board is listed after staff in the left-hand column.
Recommended by	Recommendations
Staff	1. The applicant shall complete the development strictly in accordance with the plans submitted to and approved by this Council, a copy of which is filed in the Carrboro Town Hall. Any deviations from or changes in these plans must be submitted to the Development Review Administrator in writing and specific written approval obtained as provided in Section 15-64 of the Land Use Ordinance.
Staff	2. If any of the conditions affixed hereto or any part thereof shall be held invalid or void, then this permit shall be void and of no effect.

Staff	3. That prior to approval of the construction plans authorizing installation of the project's infrastructure internal to the site, if all necessary additional street right-of-way needed for the construction of the roundabout is not obtained by the developer and recorded in a final plat, that the location of the roundabout be shifted as needed so as to not require this additional property. Should the roundabout location be shifted, the construction plans will be re-reviewed as necessary to assure they remain in compliance with the permit. If the shift causes substantial changes to the plans it will require approval by the Town Council.
Staff	4. That prior to approval of the construction plans authorizing installation of the project's infrastructure internal to the site, the applicant pursue relocating the Purple Leaf Place sidewalk extension onto the eastern side of the road instead of the western side as shown in the SUP-A plans and that this revised connection will include the corresponding revisions to the crosswalks and HC ramps on the plans in the vicinity of these changes.
Staff	5. That prior to construction plan approval for grading and soil work, all necessary encroachment agreements be obtained to allow work within the existing Rand Road public right-of-way. Further, that the existing Rand Road right-of-way shall be formally abandoned per Town procedure prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.
Staff	6. That, regardless of the status of the right-of-way abandonment or dedication, the applicant will provide emergency access (meeting Town Fire Department standards) through the property to Purple Leaf Place throughout the construction process.

Staff	7. That prior to approval of the construction plans authorizing installation of the project's infrastructure internal to the site, the applicant receive a driveway permit from NCDOT in accordance with any conditions imposed by such agency including but not limited to encroachment/maintenance agreements for lighting and sidewalks.
Staff	8. That an appropriately sized public easement be provided for the sections of the proposed 10' bicycle path/greenway facility that are not located within the public street R/W.
Staff	9. That, in the construction plans the multi-use path be designed to meet or exceed the specifications identified in the AASHTO Guide for the Development of Bicycle Facilities and the applicable design recommendations in the Town of Carrboro Comprehensive Bicycle Plan.
Staff	10. That at least one accessible parking space be provided in close proximity to the main entrance of Building 3 in the option A site plan proposal.
Staff	from the Town (either at a staff or Council level as determined by the LUO), if changes to the allocation of uses in the commercial buildings or the hours of operation of the businesses result in parking requirements that exceed the parking amount approved by the permit.

Staff	12. That the Town Council hereby finds that 181 parking spaces are sufficient to serve the proposed development based on the applicant's justification statement regarding joint use of the proposed parking spaces and the site's proximity to residential neighborhoods, bus lines, bicycle lanes and existing pedestrian facilities.
Staff	13. Should the installation of HC spaces to serve Building 3 in the Option A site plan be required, that these parking total numbers be allowed to be reduced by one or two spaces if necessary to allow the installation of the HC spaces.
Staff	14. That the Town Council hereby finds that that the loading and unloading areas shown on the plans are sufficient to accommodate delivery operations in a safe and convenient manner based on information provided by the applicant.
Staff	15. That the construction plans demonstrate compliance with the tree canopy coverage standards of Section 15-319 prior to construction plan approval.
Staff	16. That the proposed NCDOT drainage improvements for S. Greensboro Street be coordinated and installed in advance-of or concurrent-with the installation of the South Green drainage improvements.

Staff	17. That the applicant shall provide to the
	Zoning Division, prior to the recordation of the final plat for the project or before the release of a bond if some features are not yet in place at the time of the recording of the final plat, Mylar and digital as-builts for the stormwater features of the project. Digital as-builts shall be in PDF format and shall include a base map of the whole project and all separate plan sheets. As-built PDF files shall include all layers or tables containing storm drainage features. Storm drainage features will be clearly delineated in a data table. The data will be tied to horizontal controls.
Staff	18. Per Section 15-263.1, that the developer shall include a detailed stormwater system maintenance plan, specifying responsible entity and schedule. The plan shall include scheduled maintenance activities for each stormwater BMP in the development, performance evaluation protocol, and frequency of self-reporting requirements (including a proposed self-reporting form) on maintenance and performance. The plan and supporting documentation shall be submitted to Town engineer and Stormwater Utility staff for approval prior to construction plan approval.
Staff	19. That, prior to issuance of a CO for the first building on lot 2, the applicant must submit a performance security related to any stormwater related items not yet completed. And then prior to the certification of a stormwater BMP, the applicant shall submit a performance security to be posted and held by the Town for a period of two years per the provisions of Section 15-263(i).
Staff	20. That any necessary temporary or permanent easements be obtained prior to the approval of construction plans for each stage of the development. Easements shall also be shown on the final plat when it is recorded.

Staff	21. That the developer provide a written statement from the electrical utility stating that electric service can be provided to all locations shown on the construction plans prior to the approval of the construction plans.
Staff	22. Prior to construction plan approval, all proposed lighting within public rights-of-way must satisfy the Public Works street lighting policy.
Staff	23. That fire flow calculations and building-sprinkler design(as required) must be submitted and approved by the Town Engineer and Town Fire Department prior to construction plan approval.
Staff	24. That the Town Council hereby finds acceptable the deviations from the architectural requirements of Section 15-178 of the LUO per the elevations and information presented at the public hearing.
Staff	25. That prior to construction plan approval, the applicant submit materials to satisfy the Construction Management Plan provisions of Section 15-49(c1).
Staff	26. That prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, a final plat will be recorded including the three new lots and the newly established Rand Road public right-of-way. This plat will show all necessary easements.
Staff	27. The applicant shall include striped crosswalks on all four sides of the roundabout subject to NCDOT approval.
Staff	28. The applicant shall paint sharrows in the roundabout subject to NCDOT approval.
Staff	29. The applicant shall show sharrows on the construction plan along Rand Road.

Staff	 30. That, if allowed under the related provisions of the Americans with Disability Act, the construction plans shall show the multi-use path splitting into two paths so as to serve both sidewalk ramps on the southeast quadrant of the roundabout. 31. That the construction plans shall show
	painted crosswalks at all sidewalk and multiuse path crossings.
Staff	32. That the construction plans show raised crosswalks or an alternative crosswalk treatment wherever practicable particularly where the multiuse path crosses the entrance to the parking lot for Building 2.
Staff	33. That the construction plans shall install stop signs where all of the driveways enter Rand Road subject to Public Works approval.
Staff	34. That the construction plans shall include adequate lighting along the multiuse path behind Buildings 3, 4 & 5.
Staff	35. That the construction management plan include wayfinding signs for re-routing cyclists during construction.
Staff	36. That the construction plans shall not include any plants recognized as invasive plants by North Carolina Invasive Plant Council in the piedmont of North Carolina and that the applicant's Landscape Architect shall provide written justification for the use of nonnative species.
Staff	37. That the construction plans shall include LEDs lights for all of the outdoor parking area light poles and provide for the option of LED lighting, indoors.

Staff	38. That the applicant consider establishment of terracing of the steep slope to allow for uses as an alternative to a steep, continuous vegetated slope.
Staff	39. That the applicant consider other cost effective energy efficiency measures such as heat recovery units and geothermal systems to the extent feasible.
Staff	40. That the owner shall to strive to abide by Fair Trade standards as defined by the Local Living Economy Task Force Recommendation number 6 and seek to recruit locally owned businesses.

Staff	41. The developer shall comply with the following nine M-3-CU performance measures as identified below and therefore is granted 40% restaurant use and residential use for the property:
	a. Flooding mitigation (satisfies performance measure 1);
	b. Permeable paving (satisfies performance measures 2& 3) construction of the roundabout (satisfies performance measures 4 & 5);
	c. LED parking lot lights (satisfies performance measure 13);
	d. Use of devices that shade at least 30% of the south and west facing building elevations (satisfies performance measure 9);
	e. Use of Low Emissivity (low-e2) windows along south and west facing building elevations (satisfies performance measure 10);
	f. Installation of attic insulation that exceeds the current building code R-value rating by 35% or greater (satisfies performance measure
Staff	42. That electrical service conduit is provided within the buildings for the purpose of facilitating convenient future installation of rooftop solar photovoltaic arrays.
Staff	43. That the developer include the possibility of Commercial Organic Waste Collection in their solid waste management plan. Said service shall be operated insofar that it does not create an odor nuisance to the surrounding community and shall be subject to the additional condition regarding solid waste.

Staff	44. That an offer be made by the applicant to the owner(s) of the property located at 436 S. Greensboro St (PIN 9778834808) to mitigate the impacts of the installation of the roundabout through the provision of additional landscaping and site work and the extension of curb and gutter north on South Greensboro Street to the extent allowed by NCDOT. The developer will rebuild the dry stack wall to the west of the property located at 436 S. Greensboro St. and offer to relocate the driveway and build another rock wall to the east side of the driveway following the curb and gutter. Additional landscaping costs will be provided between a budget of \$3,000 and \$4,500.
Staff	45. That an offer be made by the applicant to the owner(s) of the property located at 212 Purple Leaf Place (PIN 9778848092) to mitigate the visual impacts of the project in their vicinity through the provision of additional landscaping and site work. Plantings will occur within the street right-of-way and the HOA common space if circumstances allow and the correct permissions are obtained. The developer agrees to offer up to \$4,500 in additional screening budget.
Staff	46. That solid waste and recycling pickup occur between the hours of 7:30 am and 5:00 pm Monday through Saturday.

Staff

47. That the owner and/or property manager will mitigate the nuisance impacts associated with all prospective South Green tenants. Nuisance impacts include but are not limited to, truck deliveries, idling engines, leaf blowing and mowing, and the emptying of trash and recycling containers. Mitigation efforts shall be tailored to fit each particular business as needed and will include, but not be limited to, controlling the location and hours of delivery. Deliveries shall occur between 7:30 am and 7:30 pm, leaf blowing and mowing shall occur between 9 am and 5 pm. Deliveries occurring outside of these hours shall load and unload internal to the site. Refuse disposal outside of enclosed buildings shall occur between 7:30 am and 10:00 pm, and not after 9:00 pm whenever possible. Furthermore, the property owner is required to present a written report to the Town every six months for the first two years of operation and annually for the following eight years thereafter. Furthermore, annually for ten years, the owner will poll neighbors within 1000' of the property to receive their comments regarding the development whereupon the applicant will provide a written report of the results to the Town. The applicant shall add restrictive covenants that reflect this condition.

Staff	48. That the applicant must submit a payment in
	lieu equivalent to providing 15% of the units as
	affordable units, in accordance with the Land
	Use Ordinance formula prior to issuance of a
	building permit for the first building on Lot 2.
	The amount to be paid will be in accordance
	with the amount identified in the town's fee
	schedule for an affordable housing payment-in-
	lieu at the time the payment is submitted. If an
	alternative plan for providing the equivalent of
	15% affordable housing units within the
	development is realized before the payment is
	made, then such proposal will be reviewed and
	considered in accordance with LUO Section
2 22	15-64, Modifications to Permits.
Staff	49. That Town Council finds that 181 parking
	spaces is sufficient to serve the proposed
	development based on the applicant's
	justification statement regarding joint use of the
	proposed parking spaces and the site's
	proximity to residential neighborhoods, bus lines, bicycle lanes and existing pedestrian
	facilities. This finding acknowledges that cross
	access and shared use of parking amongst the
	lots 1 and 3 is allowed, and that parking on lot
	2 is exclusive to uses on lot 2 only.
Staff	50. That the applicant must provide testimony
	during the public hearing about the availability
	of all applicable utilities serving the site, and
	that all service availability letters from all
	respective utility companies must be submitted
	to the town before the construction plans can
	be approved.
	1 00 00000

Staff	51. That the applicant must provide testimony during the public hearing about graphic representation of compliance, showing where the DLA is located, and must request that Town Council find that the provision of DLA is acceptable in lieu of 40% open space and that 10% DLA is acceptable in accordance with LUO Section 15-204(d)(1). If Town Council finds that the provision of DLA compliance is acceptable in lieu of 40% open space, and approves of the graphic representation provided through testimony, then the graphic representation must be incorporated into the plans prior to construction plan approval.
Staff	52. That Town Council finds the alternative design provided by the applicant acceptable, in accordance with LUO Section 15-178.
Staff	53. That the applicant receive(s) CAPS from the Chapel Hill-Carrboro City Schools district pursuant to Article IV, Part 4 of the Carrboro Land Use Ordinance prior to construction plan approval.
Staff	54. That, prior to issuance of the first building permit for lot 2, the owner's declarations and covenants shall satisfy the applicable provisions of the Land Use Ordinance subject to review and approval of the Town Attorney.
Recommended by	Recommendations
Planning Board	The Planning Board recommends that the Town Council approve the SUP-A application.
Economic Sustainability Commission	1. For the overall health of the businesses and larger project, the ESC recommends that shared or cross parking be included in this project for at least a portion of the parking spaces. In particular, the row of parking spaces closest to the road and across the drive aisle from the buildings (where many people were previously parking) was cited as ideal for shared parking.

Stormwater Advisory Commission	1. The SWAC wants Council to be aware that with the increasing intensity of storms and the great uncertainty around future precipitation and flood dynamics, concerns over the capacity of the intake structure of the stream above this site and existing flood behavior, the nature of the steep slope behind the proposed development, and the fact that this site is increasing imperviousness in this area, the development as proposed may result in an increased risk of catastrophic flooding, sediment erosion and sediment movement on this property and downstream.
Stormwater Advisory Commission	2. We recommend contacting the Town of Chapel Hill to discuss the retaining wall and densely planted hillside behind that structure at Chapel Hill Public Library as a fine example of how to manage steep slopes behind retaining walls.
Stormwater Advisory Commission	3. The SWAC supports the use of permeable pavement, but we would like to expressly state the importance of operation and management of this permeable pavement and ancillary stormwater structures to ensure that it functions as designed by whatever entity is or becomes responsible for its operation and maintenance.
Stormwater Advisory Commission	4. Please refer to the individual SWAC recommendation statement for information included in a table regarding compliance with policy matters contained in the comprehensive plan.
Transportation, Mobility, and Greenways Advsiory Commission	That the Carrboro Town Council should approve the Special Use Permit-A for the project.
Transportation, Mobility, and Greenways Advsiory Commission	2. That the Town Council ensure that bicycle parking adheres to Section 15-295.1, Design Standards for Bicycle Parking pertaining to direct access to bicycle parking, in particular bicycle parking in the northwest corner.

Transportation, Mobility, and	3. The Transportation, Mobility & Greenway
Greenways Advsiory Commission	Advisory Commission approves of the
	recommendations made by Town Staff, with
	note that Staff should revise the final sentence o
	Recommendation #52 to state that cross acces
	and shared use of parking between Lot 2 and th
	previously developed Lots 1 and 3 will not b
	allowed.